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Congratulations on purchasing the Akrapovič exhaust system. The Akrapovič exhaust system is a product of 
Akrapovič d.d., Malo Hudo 8a, 1295 Ivančna Gorica, Slovenia (“Akrapovič”).

Akrapovič exhaust system should only be installed by persons skilled in motorcycle exhaust system installation 
and performance. The instructions provided in this manual should be followed to ensure proper installation 
and safe use of the Akrapovič exhaust system. Akrapovič and/or its partners shall not be held liable for any 
damage or personal injury (including direct, indirect, or consequential damage) sustained as a result of improper 
installation of the Akrapovič exhaust system or its use and maintenance contrary to the instructions and warnings 
contained herein.

If you have any questions regarding the installation and/or proper use of the Akrapovič exhaust system or this 
manual, please contact your local Akrapovič partner.

For more information on the Akrapovič exhaust systems, see the official Akrapovič website at:
http://www.akrapovic.com

Your safety is our number one priority. Please ride your motorcycle responsibly, safely and always obey local 
traffic rules. 

All statements made with regard to the exhaust system’s compliance are made in respect of the exhaust system 
“as is”. Any modifications of the Akrapovič exhaust system or its improper installation, use or maintenance that 
is not in accordance with this Installation manual, may result in severe damage to the exhaust system and/ or 
engine, as well as personal injury, and may affect the exhaust system’s compliance with the legal requirements, 
such as exhaust system’s air and/ or noise emissions (as an example, the motorcycle may not be suitable for 
use on public roads any longer), as well as warranty coverage.
 

The exhaust system may only be used in accordance with relevant laws and regulations, including state and 
federal, where applicable.

Damage caused by  improper installation, use and maintenance of the Akrapovič exhaust system is not covered 
by the Akrapovič warranty. Please refer to the enclosed warranty with regard to the terms of our warranty.

Technical specifications of Akrapovič exhaust systems and related products are subject to change without notice.

Please read this entire installation manual carefully prior to installing and using the Akrapovič exhaust 
system.

GENERAL INFORMATION

COPYRIGHT AND OTHER RIGHTS NOTICE

The Akrapovič trademark, including corporate logos and emblems, are subject to copyright as well as trademark 
rights of Akrapovič, its licensors, or third persons authorizing Akrapovič to use them.

Any reproduction, technical or other manipulation, translation, or other use of the copyright and/or trademark 
rights contained herein is prohibited without the explicit prior written consent of Akrapovič. The same especially 
applies to the entire contents of this manual and/or any of its parts, including but not limited to technical 
specifications, instructions, graphs, photographs, and so on included in this manual.

The shape of the exhaust system is protected under a registered Community Design No. RCD 002824623-0001.

Akrapovič takes all copyright and other rights infringement cases under serious consideration. If you have 
any reason to believe that your exhaust system is not an original Akrapovič product, please contact our local 
partners or Akrapovič at info@akrapovic.com.
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•  THIS MANUAL IS SPECIFIC TO THE MOTORCYCLE INDICATED ON THE COVER PAGE, FOR WHICH IT IS 
DESIGNED. INSTALLATION PROCEDURES VARY DEPENDING ON THE TYPE OF MOTORCYCLE. PLEASE 
VERIFY THAT THE AKRAPOVIČ EXHAUST SYSTEM AND THIS INSTALLATION MANUAL CORRESPOND 

TO THE TYPE OF YOUR MOTORCYCLE. 

•  THE EXHAUST SYSTEM CAN GET EXTREMELY HOT DURING AND AFTER IT IS USED. MAKE SURE NOT TO 
TOUCH THE EXHAUST SYSTEM UNTIL IT IS COMPLETELY COOL. ALLOW THE EXHAUST AND ENGINE TO 

COOL DOWN BEFORE BEGINNING INSTALLATION OR ANY OTHER WORK ON THE EXHAUST SYSTEM.

•  MAKE SURE THE MOTORCYCLE IS SECURELY POSITIONED TO PREVENT TIPPING OVER AND DAMAGE 
TO YOURSELF AND OTHERS, OR THE MOTORCYCLE. 

•  PLEASE CHECK THE PARTS YOU RECEIVED AGAINST THE PARTS LIST AVAILABLE ON OUR WEBSITE 
(PLEASE USE THE QR CODE ON THE FRONT PAGE OR LOOK FOR “SCHEMATIC VIEW” IN THE 
RESPECTIVE PRODUCT PAGE ON WWW.AKRAPOVIC.COM). MAKE SURE THAT YOU HAVE ALL THE 

PARTS NECESSARY FOR THE INSTALLATION OF YOUR NEW AKRAPOVIČ EXHAUST SYSTEM. IF ANY 
OF THE PARTS IS MISSING, PLEASE DO NOT PROCEED WITH UNINSTALLING YOUR STOCK EXHAUST 
SYSTEM/ INSTALLING THE AKRAPOVIČ EXHAUST SYSTEM AND CONTACT THE RETAILER WHERE YOU 
PURCHASED THE AKRAPOVIČ EXHAUST SYSTEM. 

•  ALWAYS SECURE YOUR MOTORCYCLE’S GROUND CLEARANCE. FOR ADVANCED USERS, WE 
RECOMMEND YOU CHECK THE MOTORCYCLE SPRING PRELOAD SETTINGS TO OPTIMIZE GROUND 
CLEARANCE WHERE POSSIBLE. 

•  EVERY EXHAUST SYSTEM MUFFLER HAS ITS UNIQUE SERIAL NUMBER, WHICH IDENTIFIES THE 
AUTHENTICITY OF THE PRODUCT. YOU CAN FIND THE SERIAL NUMBER ON THE MUFFLER’S INLET 
PIPE. PLEASE REFER TO THE PICTURE BELOW. PLEASE VERIFY THAT YOUR EXHAUST SYSTEM IS 
AN ORIGINAL AKRAPOVIČ PRODUCT. IF YOU HAVE ANY DOUBTS, PLEASE CONTACT THE RESELLER 
WHERE YOU PURCHASED THE EXHAUST SYSTEM OR AKRAPOVIČ PARTNERS. THIS MANUAL, ANY 
CERTIFICATES AND AKRAPOVIČ WARRANTY APPLY TO ORIGINAL PRODUCTS ONLY. 

SAFETY AND COMPLIANCE WARNING, PLEASE READ CAREFULLY

BEFORE REMOVING THE STOCK EXHAUST SYSTEM AND BEGINNING THE INSTALLATION OF YOUR 

NEW AKRAPOVIČ EXHAUST, PLEASE MAKE SURE THAT ALL ITEMS LISTED BELOW ARE VERIFIED:

SERIAL NUMBER POSITION

Y
Y
W
W
P
X
X
X
X
X
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NOISE AND EMISSION WARNINGS

General warning

Because of the world-wide distribution of Akrapovič d.d. products, neither Akrapovič d.d. nor any of its subsidiaries 
make any representation that the products comply with the air and/or noise emissions laws, or labeling laws, of 
any jurisdiction. The purchasers are entirely responsible for informing themselves of the applicable laws where the 
products are to be used and to comply with those law.

Although legal compliance of Akrapovič products in a specific country should be determined by the user, you can 
find some basic guidance on compliance of your Akrapovič exhaust system with various legal requirements on the 
product-related part of our website (please use the QR code on the front page or look for the respective product page 
on www.akrapovic.com). For EC and ECE type approvals, please refer to the certificate enclosed to your product. 

California laws prohibit the use of any aftermarket exhaust part or system that modifies, removes or replaces original 
equipment catalysts unless the California Air Resources Board has issued an Executive Order regarding such part or 
system or unless the part or system is exempted by being used only on racing vehicles on closed courses. Neither 
Akrapovic d.d. nor any of their subsidiaries make any representation that any of their parts or systems has received such 
an Executive Order or that any of their parts or systems conform with the racing vehicles exemption. The purchasers are 
entirely responsible for informing themselves of applicable California laws and to comply with those laws. 

Various U.S. states and the U.S. federal government have individual laws regulating the use of aftermarket exhaust 
parts and systems, especially as those parts and systems modify, remove, or replace original equipment catalysts. 
Please consult the appropriate laws in your area before installing any aftermarket part or system on your vehicle to 
ensure compliance with all applicable laws. Neither Akrapovic d.d. nor any of their subsidiaries or the sellers of the parts 
or systems make any representation that any of their parts or systems comply with any such laws.

USA WARNING

CALIFORNIA WARNING

CAUTION OR IMPORTANT

HAND TIGHTEN

INSTALLATION TIP

LUBRICATION

TOOLS AND PROTECTIVE 

EQUIPMENT REQUIRED

TIGHTENING TORQUE

SYMBOLS

The following symbols are used throughout these installation instructions:

Photographs and other illustrations in this manual are symbolic and are intended to help represent individual steps 
for proper installation and use, as well as for a general overview. The actual component parts of the Akrapovič 
exhaust system may not entirely correspond to the photographs and other illustrations.

GENERAL NOTE

USE BOLT SEALANT

USE ANTI-SEIZE LEAD-FREE COPPER PASTE (black tube)

USE ANTI-SEIZING GREASE (white tube)

Apply 3 to 4 small drops of bolt sealant onto the cleaned and degreased threads before tightening the 
bolts.

WARNING! Avoid contact with skin, eyes and mucous membranes. Do not inhale fumes. Keep 

out of reach of children.

Provides trouble-free and long-lasting protection against seizing, corrosion and rusting of bolts, 
threaded ends, nuts, joints, etc. Also protects against vibration, wear and impact.

Prevents seizing, corrosion and excessive wear between the titanium components of your exhaust 
system.

WARNING! Avoid eye contact. Keep out of reach of children.

WARNING! Avoid eye contact. Keep out of reach of children.
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The following parts should be found in the box:

• Installation Manual
• Homologation certificate/ compliance documents if applicable
• Warranty
• Fitting material
• Muffler and pipes

Detailed list of parts can be found on the Akrapovič website (please use the QR code on the front page or look for 
“Schematic view” in the respective product page on www.akrapovic.com).

PARTS LIST

• Mechanic gloves

• T-handle 10 mm wrench

• T-handle 12 mm wrench

• T-handle Torx 25 wrench
• T-handle Torx 40 wrench
• T-handle Torx 45 wrench
• Combination 12 mm wrench

• Combination 13 mm wrench

REMOVAL OF STOCK EXHAUST SYSTEM: 
The process of uninstalling the original exhaust system may vary depending on the existing exhaust system. 
Please follow the original exhaust system manufacturer’s instructions for uninstalling the original exhaust system. 

If you for any reason decide otherwise, please note that any information provided in this respect herein should 
be considered as general information provided for your convenience only. Akrapovič shall not assume any 
liability or responsibility with regard to uninstalling your existing exhaust system, warranty coverage of such 
exhaust system or vehicle or their further fitness for use.

In case your Akrapovič exhaust system may not be used on certain roads or under certain conditions, 
please keep the stock or other exhaust system that you can use in such circumstances legally. 
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Put the motorcycle on a side stand, we recommend a central racing stand. Make sure, that surface is solid and flat.
Unscrew marked bolt, loosen marked clamp and remove the muffler off the motorcycle (F 01).

CAUTION: be careful not to injure yourself or damage any part of the motorcycle during this procedure!

1.

2.

REMOVAL OF STOCK EXHAUST SYSTEM:

Install the graphite gasket and clamp from Akrapovič installation kit, as shown (F 02).
 

IMPORTANT: make sure not to damage the gasket or any other part of the exhaust system during this procedure!
1.

INSTALLATION OF THE AKRAPOVIČ EXHAUST SYSTEM:



F 03 

F 04 
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Assemble the bolts and heat resistant washers (from Akrapovič installation kit) onto the carbon fiber heat shield as 
shown (F 03, 04).
INSTALLATION TIP: screw the heat resistant washers onto the bolts; do not try to push them on!
IMPORTANT: make sure to place the heat resistant washers between the brackets’’  and carbon fiber heat 
shield and between bolts’ heads and heat shield!

2.



F 05 

F 06 
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4.9Nm 

3.6ftlb3x

Install the heat shield as shown and tighten the bolts to the specified torque (F 05).

CAUTION: be careful not to injure yourself or damage any part of the exhaust during this procedure!
3.

4. Carefully install the exhaust system onto the motorcycle and hand tighten the muffler’s bracket onto the sub frame, 
using bolt, washer and nut from Akrapovič installation kit (F 06).

CAUTION: be careful not to injure yourself or damage any part of the motorcycle during this procedure!



F 07 

F 08 
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22Nm 

16ftlb

14Nm 

10ftlb

Align the muffler in respect to the motorcycle and tighten the muffler’s bracket bolt and clamp to the specified 
torques (F 07, 08).

IMPORTANT: make sure not to damage the muffler or any part of the motorcycle during this process!

5.
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FINAL INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE:
Clean grease spots off all exhaust system surfaces, when installation is finished. Cleaning will prevent spots 
from burning onto the surface. Do not use aggressive chemical cleaners, because they can damage the surface 
or sticker.

1. Muffler – titanium outer sleeve: use a soft cloth sprayed with a multi-purpose spray lubricant (WD-40® or 

equivalent)*.

2. Muffler – carbon-fiber outer sleeve: use a soft dry cloth sprayed with all purpose foam cleaner, then wipe with 
a soft dry cloth.

3. Muffler – carbon-fiber outlet cap: use a soft dry cloth sprayed with all purpose foam cleaner, then wipe with 
a soft dry cloth.

4. Painted mufflers and parts – use a soft cloth sprayed with all purpose foam cleaner, then wipe with a soft 
dry cloth.

5. Chrome plated mufflers and parts: use a soft cloth sprayed with all purpose foam cleaner, then wipe with a 
soft dry cloth.

6. Stainless steel pipes: use a soft cloth sprayed with a contact cleaner, then wipe with a soft dry cloth.

7. Titanium pipes: use a soft cloth sprayed with a multi-purpose spray lubricant (WD-40® or equivalent)*.

IMPORTANT: make sure all the bolts are sufficiently tightened. In case the exhaust system 
touches the cowling or other parts repeat the adjustment of the exhaust system or contact your 
authorized dealer!

CAUTION: after running engine for 30 minutes, retighten the bolts of the Akrapovič carbon-fiber 
heat shield!

INSTALLATION TIP: IT IS NORMAL IF WHITE SMOKE COMES OUT OF THE MUFFLER DURING 
THE FIRST 100 KM AFTER REPLACEMENT.

INSTALLATION TIP: A CHANGE IN THE COLOR OF THE EXHAUST SYSTEM IS NORMAL DUE TO 
THE HIGH TEMPERATURES.

CAUTION: DO NOT STAND BEHIND THE MUFFLER AT ANY TIME.

IMPORTANT: DO NOT USE AUTOMOTIVE WHEEL CLEANERS OR ANY CLEANING PRODUCTS 
WHICH CONTAIN ACIDIC ADDITIVES TO CLEAN AKRAPOVIČ EXHAUST SYSTEMS.

Periodically make sure all the bolts and springs are sufficiently tight.

*WD-40® is a trademark of the WD-40 Company. 
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Exhaust gas leaks out of the 
muffler/pipe clamp connections

loosened clamp tighten the clamp to specified 
torque

connection is not completely 
joined

tap the connection into place and 
tighten the clamp to specified 
torque

TROUBLESHOOTING:

Problem Possible cause Solution
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Art.-Nr.: KFT.11.953.30002/B Revision: 00 · Datum: 01 - 2024

PRO Seitenträger

 ~ 0.75 h. LEICHT  SCHWER

DEUTSCH · Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für dieses Premium-Produkt von SW-
MOTECH  entschieden  haben.  Besuchen  Sie  unseren  Webshop  für  weitere
Informationen  (z.  B.  Modellzuweisungen).  Erforderliche  Dokumente  (z.  B.
ABE)  stehen  Ihnen  dort  als  Download  zur  Verfügung.
Bitte  lesen  und  verstehen  Sie  alle  Anweisungen,  Sicherheitshinweise  und
Warnungen  in  dieser  Anbauanleitung  vor  Montage  und  Nutzung  des
Produkts, um Verletzungen und Schäden zu vermeiden. Bewahren Sie diese
Anbauanleitung als Referenz auf.
Dieses  Produkt  wurde  für  Fahrzeuge  im  Werkszustand  entwickelt.  Die
Kompatibilität  mit  Original-Zubehörteilen  bzw.  den  Zubehörteilen  anderer
Hersteller kann nicht gewährleistet werden.
Diese Anbauanleitung ist nach unserem derzeitigen Kenntnisstand verfasst
worden.  Rechtliche  Ansprüche  auf  Richtigkeit  bestehen  nicht.  Fehler  und
Irrtümer  vorbehalten.  Technische  und  gestalterische  Änderungen  sind
vorbehalten.  Das  Urheberrecht  liegt  bei  SW-MOTECH.

 
SICHERHEITSWARNUNGSSYMBOL

  Dieses  Warnsymbol  wird  in  dieser  Anbauanleitung  verwendet,  um  vor
tödlichen  Gefahren,  Verletzungen  oder  anderen  Gefahren  zu  warnen.  Die
Wörter  GEFAHR,  WARNUNG  oder  VORSICHT  werden  mit  diesem
Warnsymbol  verwendet,  um  wichtige  Sicherheitshinweise  und
Informationen  in  Bezug  auf  die  Montage  und  Nutzung  dieses  Produkts  zu
übermitteln.  Diese  Wörter  zusammen  mit  dem  Sicherheitswarnsymbol
bedeuten:

  GEFAHR:  Weist  auf  eine  gefährliche  Situation  hin,  die  zum  Tod  oder  zu
schweren Verletzungen führt, wenn sie nicht vermieden wird!

 WARNUNG: Weist auf eine gefährliche Situation hin, die zum Tod oder zu
schweren Verletzungen führen kann, wenn sie nicht vermieden wird!

 VORSICHT: Weist  auf  eine  gefährliche  Situation  hin,  die  zu  leichten  oder
mittelschweren Verletzungen führen kann, wenn sie nicht vermieden wird!

 HINWEIS: Wichtige Informationen,  jedoch nicht  in  Bezug auf  Todes- oder
Verletzungsgefahr (nur Sachschäden)!

 
ALLGEMEINE HINWEISE

  WARNUNG:  Die  Montage  und/oder  Wartung  dieses  Produkts  erfordert
fortgeschrittene  technische  Fähigkeiten,  geeignetes  Werkzeug  und  ein
gutes  Verständnis  der  Werkzeugnutzung  und  Drehmomentangaben.  Zu
Ihrer  eigenen  Sicherheit  empfiehlt  SW-MOTECH,  die  Montage  und/oder
Wartung  von  einer  qualifizierten  und  zertifizierten  Zweiradwerkstatt
durchführen  zu  lassen.

  WARNUNG:  Wenn  Sie  sich  für  die  Eigenmontage  dieses  Produkts
entscheiden,  lesen  Sie  vor  Montage  und  Nutzung  die  Anbauanleitung
sorgfältig  und  vollständig  durch  und  befolgen  Sie  alle  Anweisungen,  um
schwere  oder  tödliche  Verletzungen  zu  vermeiden.  Beachten  Sie  bei  der
Montage  und  Verwendung  auch  alle  relevanten  Informationen  im
Fahrzeughandbuch.  WENN  SIE  EINEN  TEIL  DIESER  ANBAUANLEITUNG
NICHT  VERSTEHEN  ODER  EINE  ERKLÄRUNG  EINER  ANWEISUNG
BENÖTIGEN,  VERSUCHEN  SIE  NICHT  DIESES  PRODUKT  ZU  MONTIERN,
OHNE  SW-MOTECH  UM  HILFE  ZU  FRAGEN!

VORBEREITUNG: Lesen Sie die Anbauanleitung aufmerksam und stellen Sie
sicher, dass alle Teile der Stückliste vorhanden sind.

  VORSICHT:  Achten  Sie  auf  den  sicheren  Stand  Ihres  Fahrzeugs.
Schalten Sie  den Motor  ab und ziehen Sie  den Zündschlüssel.  Lassen Sie
den  Motor/Auspuff  bei  Bedarf  abkühlen.  Klemmen  Sie  die  Batterie  bei
Arbeiten an der Elektrik ab. Verwenden Sie nur geeignetes Werkzeug und
tragen  Sie  während  der  Montage  und  Wartung  immer  eine  Schutzbrille
und Handschuhe. Lassen Sie sich bei der Montage und Wartung von einer
zweiten Person helfen.

 
MONTAGE: Alle  vom Fahrzeug entfernten Teile  und Verbindungen müssen
gemäß den Angaben des Fahrzeugherstellers wieder eingebaut oder durch
von SW-MOTECH gelieferte Teile und Hardware ersetzt werden.

 WARNUNG: Sichern Sie alle Gewinde, sofern nicht anders angegeben,
mit mittelstarker, flüssiger Schraubensicherung.

  GEFAHR:  Von  SW-MOTECH  nicht  definierte  Anzugsdrehmomente
müssen  Sie  vom  Fahrzeughersteller  oder  von  einer  zertifizierten
Motorradwerkstatt  beziehen.

 
FUNKTIONSKONTROLLE: Stellen Sie  nach der  Montage sicher,  dass  keine
beweglichen  Teile  blockiert  sind  und  die  Funktion  des  Fahrzeugs  nicht
gestört  wird.  Kabel  und  Schläuche  dürfen  nicht  scheuern  und/oder
geklemmt  werden.

  WARNUNG:  Führen  Sie  vor  Fahrtbeginn  eine  umfassende
Funktionskontrolle  durch.  Prüfen  Sie  nach  den  ersten  50  km  und  dann
regelmäßig  das  Anzugsmoment  aller  Verbindungen  und  den  festen  Sitz
des  Produkts.  Montiertes  Zubehör  kann  das  Fahrverhalten  und  die
Stabilität  des  Fahrzeugs  verändern.

ANBAUANLEITUNG  ·  ANBAUANLEITUNG  LESEN  UND  AUFBEWAHREN!

SW-MOTECH GmbH & Co. KG
 Ernteweg 7-10
35282 Rauschenberg
Deutschland

   
 info@sw-motech.com
 www.sw-motech.com

Die inhaltliche Übersetzung erfolgt automatisiert.
© SW-MOTECH GmbH & Co. KG

Irrtümer und Änderungen vorbehalten.
Technische und Design-Änderungen vorbehalten.1



Beachten Sie in dem Abschnitt MONTAGE
vorkommenden Symbole und deren Bedeutung.
Wenn im Abschnitt MONTAGE die Bezeichnung OEM
vorkommt, müssten die Vorgaben des
Fahrzeugherstellers beachtet und angewandt
werden.

Bei Fragen steht Ihnen unser Kundendienst sowie unsere
Distributoren gerne zur Verfügung. Unsere
Telefonnummer sowie eine Liste unserer Distributoren
finden Sie in unserem Webshop:
www.sw-motech.com

Schraubensicherung verwenden: Weist darauf hin,
dass ein Gewinde mit flüssiger Schraubensicherung
bestrichen werden muss. H (HIGH): hohe Festigkeit;
M (MEDIUM): mittlere Festigkeit; L (LOW): niedrige
Festigkeit.

Anziehen / Anzugsmomentangabe beachten: Weist auf
das von SW-MOTECH bzw. vom Fahrzeughersteller (OEM)
vorgegeben Anzugsmoment eines Teils hin.

LEGENDENüBERSICHT  ·  ANBAUANLEITUNG  LESEN  UND  AUFBEWAHREN!

Die inhaltliche Übersetzung erfolgt automatisiert.
© SW-MOTECH GmbH & Co. KG

Irrtümer und Änderungen vorbehalten.
Technische und Design-Änderungen vorbehalten.2



STüCKLISTE  ·  ANBAUANLEITUNG  LESEN  UND  AUFBEWAHREN!

Die inhaltliche Übersetzung erfolgt automatisiert.
© SW-MOTECH GmbH & Co. KG

Irrtümer und Änderungen vorbehalten.
Technische und Design-Änderungen vorbehalten.3
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1

 WARNUNG: Tragen Sie immer Augen- und Handschutz!
 WARNUNG: Verwenden Sie immer geeignetes Werkzeug!

Entfernen Sie den Soziussitz und die Sitzbank vom Fahrzeug.
Bei Fahrzeugen mit Sitzheizung muss der Stecker der Sitzbank gelöst
werden.

ANBAUSCHRITT  ·  ANBAUANLEITUNG  LESEN  UND  AUFBEWAHREN!

Die inhaltliche Übersetzung erfolgt automatisiert.
© SW-MOTECH GmbH & Co. KG

Irrtümer und Änderungen vorbehalten.
Technische und Design-Änderungen vorbehalten.4
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Entfernen Sie die gezeigten Schrauben, lösen Sie den Stecker und entfernen
Sie das Steuergerät mit der Abdeckung vom Fahrzeug. 

ANBAUSCHRITT  ·  ANBAUANLEITUNG  LESEN  UND  AUFBEWAHREN!

Die inhaltliche Übersetzung erfolgt automatisiert.
© SW-MOTECH GmbH & Co. KG

Irrtümer und Änderungen vorbehalten.
Technische und Design-Änderungen vorbehalten.5



3

Entfernen Sie die gezeigten Schrauben und Muttern beidseitig vom
Fahrzeugheck.
Entfernen Sie anschließend die Soziusfußraste auf der linken Seite vom
Fahrzeug.

ANBAUSCHRITT  ·  ANBAUANLEITUNG  LESEN  UND  AUFBEWAHREN!

Die inhaltliche Übersetzung erfolgt automatisiert.
© SW-MOTECH GmbH & Co. KG

Irrtümer und Änderungen vorbehalten.
Technische und Design-Änderungen vorbehalten.6



4

1 ×3

2 ×2

M 20 Nm

3 ×7

4 ×2

5 ×4

6 ×2

7 ×2

M 20 Nm

8 ×2

9 ×1

10 ×1

11 ×1

M 20 Nm

Verschrauben Sie die Befestigungslaschen (1) und (6) beidseitig am Fahrzeug.
Verschrauben Sie an der rechten Soziusfußraste die Befestigungslasche (10)
statt der Befestigungslasche (1), (siehe Detailzeichnung).
 WARNUNG: Verwenden Sie flüssige Schraubensicherung!
Ziehen Sie die Schrauben noch nicht an.
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12 ×1

13 ×1

14 ×1

15 ×1

 HINWEIS: Die SW-MOTECH Diebstahlsicherungen sind separat erhältlich;
montieren Sie die Diebstahlsicherungen beidseitig an der markierten Position.

Verbinden Sie die Seitenträger (13) und (14) mit den Schnellverschlüssen (15)
an den Befestigungslaschen (1), (6), und (10) sowie dem Querverbinder (12).
Sichern Sie die Schnellverschlüsse mit den Sicherungsscheiben.

Wenn alle Komponenten spannungsfrei sitzen, ziehen Sie die Schrauben wie
in der Anbauanleitung vorgegeben an.
Ziehen Sie die original Schrauben (Orig.) nach Herstellerangaben an.

ANBAUSCHRITT  ·  ANBAUANLEITUNG  LESEN  UND  AUFBEWAHREN!

Die inhaltliche Übersetzung erfolgt automatisiert.
© SW-MOTECH GmbH & Co. KG

Irrtümer und Änderungen vorbehalten.
Technische und Design-Änderungen vorbehalten.8



6

Verbinden Sie das Steuergerät mit dem Bordnetz und verschrauben Sie die
Abdeckung am Fahrzeug.
Ziehen Sie die original Schrauben (Orig.) nach Herstellerangaben an.

Bringen Sie die Sitzbank und den Soziussitz wieder am Fahrzeug an.
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PRODUKTSPEZIFISCHE HINWEISE

 GEFAHR: Die angegebene maximale Zuladung beinhaltet das Gewicht von
Koffer/Gepäck und Adapterkit! Es gilt die vom Fahrzeughersteller genannte,
maximale Zuladung des Fahrzeugs!

  12,5 KG ( 27,5 lbs)   130 km/h ( 80mph)

 HINWEIS: Die Seitenträger wurden ausschließlich für die Verwendung von SW-

MOTECH Adapterkits konzipiert.
  HINWEIS:  Demontieren  Sie  die  Seitenträger  bei  Fahrten  ohne  Gepäck.
Benutzen  Sie  die  Seitenträger  immer  paarweise.
  WARNUNG:  Achten  Sie  darauf,  dass  sich  die  Koffer  nach  Montage  am
Fahrzeug NICHT im Abgassstrom befinden! Verbrennungsgefahr!

 HINWEIS: Beachten Sie alle landesspezifischen Vorschriften für Zulassung und

Betrieb  Ihres  Fahrzeugs  sowie  anwendbare  TÜV-Vorschriften.  Lassen  Sie
eintragungspflichtige  Teile  nach  Montage  durch  Ihre  Prüfstelle  in  die
Fahrzeugpapiere  eintragen.
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